___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
(*) Other activities, unallocated items and eliminations
(A) Primarily related to workforce reductions, mainly in Enlarged Europe, North America and South America
(B) Increase in provision related to Model Year 2019 - 2021 CAFE penalty rate adjustment
(C) Extension of Takata airbags recall campaign in Enlarged Europe, Middle East & Africa and South America
(D) Provision related to litigation by certain patent owners related to the use of certain technologies in prior periods
(E) Mainly related to release of litigation provisions, changes in ownership of equity method investments, partially offset by net losses on disposals

(*)

(A)

(B)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(1)

Refer to page 8 for an explanation of the items referenced on this page.
4

Net revenues from external customers to Pro Forma Net revenues and Net profit from continuing operations to Pro Forma Adjusted operating
income

Results from continuing operations

H1 2021

Pro Forma (€ million)

NORTH
AMERICA

ENLARGED
EUROPE

MIDDLE EAST
& AFRICA

SOUTH
AMERICA

CHINA AND
INDIA & ASIA

PACIFIC MASERATI OTHER STELLANTIS
Net revenues from external customers 30,420  31,504  2,511  4,742  1,822  863  748  72,610

Add: FCA Net revenues from external
customers, January 1 - 16, 2021 2,015  335  36  189  51  18  60  2,704

Add: Pro Forma adjustments 3  (7) —  —  —  —  —  (4)
Pro Forma Net revenues from external
customers, January 1 – June 30, 2021 32,438  31,832  2,547  4,931  1,873  881  808  75,310

Net revenues from transactions with other
segments 9  208  —  5  10  4  (236) —

Pro Forma Net revenues 32,447  32,040  2,547  4,936  1,883  885  572  75,310

Net profit from continuing operations 5,800

Tax expense 1,729

Net financial expenses 217

Share of the profit of equity method investees (402)
Operating income 7,344

Add: FCA operating income, January 1 - 16,
2021 77

Add: Pro forma adjustments 96

Pro Forma Operating income 7,517

Adjustments:
Restructuring and other costs, net of
reversals (2) 487  1  48  —  —  7  541

Reversal of inventory fair value adjustment in
purchase accounting 401  89  —  13  19  —  —  522

Impairment expense and supplier obligations —  21  —  —  —  —  —  21

Brazilian indirect tax-reversal of
liability/recognition of credits —  —  —  (222) —  —  —  (222)
Other 36  85  —  —  —  2  120  243

Total adjustments January 1 - June 30, 2021 435  682  1  (161) 19  2  127  1,105

Pro Forma Adjusted operating income 5,236  2,829  247  326  206  29  (251) 8,622

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
(*) Other activities, unallocated items and eliminations
(A) PSA was identified as the accounting acquirer in the Merger, which was accounted for as a reverse acquisition, under IFRS 3 – Business Combinations, and, as such, it contributed to the results of the Company
beginning January 1, 2021. FCA was consolidated into Stellantis effective January 17, 2021, the day after the Merger became effective
(B) FCA consolidated Net revenues, January 1 - January 16, 2021, excluding intercompany transactions

[…]

forma events that are directly attributable to the merger and factually supportable. Specifically, the pro forma adjustments relate to the following:

• The purchase price allocation, primarily to reflect adjustments to depreciation and amortization associated with the acquired property, plant and equipment and
intangible assets with a finite useful life, as well as a reduction in the interest expense related to the fair value adjustment to financial liabilities.

• The alignment of accounting policies of FCA to those applied by Stellantis.

• The elimination of intercompany transactions between FCA and PSA.

The pro forma adjustments relate to the period from January 1, 2021 to January 16, 2021.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information does not reflect any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings that may be achieved, or any
integration costs that may be incurred, following the completion of the merger.

9

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA SEMI-ANNUAL CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

H1 2021 (€ million, except per share amounts) Stellantis
January 1 - 16, 2021

results of FCA
Purchase Price

Allocation Other adjustments

Stellantis Pro Forma
Consolidated Income

Statement

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4
Net revenues 72,610  2,704  2  (6) 75,310

Cost of revenues 58,301  2,322  (52) (6) 60,565

Selling, general and other costs 4,550  192  (2) —  4,740

Research and development costs 2,046  113  (40) —  2,119

Gains/(losses) on disposal of investments 2  —  —  —  2

Restructuring costs 371  —  —  —  371

Operating income/(loss) 7,344  77  96  —  7,517

Net financial expenses/(income) 217  29  (17) —  229

Profit/(loss) before taxes 7,127  48  113  —  7,288

Tax expense 1,729  21  7  —  1,757

Share of the profit of equity method investees 402  3  —  —  405

Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations 5,800  30  106  —  5,936

Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations, net of tax 990  —  —  —  990

Net profit/(loss) 6,790  30  106  —  6,926

Net profit/(loss) attributable to:
Owners of the parent 6,780  30  106  —  6,916

Non controlling interests 10  —  —  —  10

Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations
Owners of the parent 5,790  30  106  —  5,926

Non controlling interests 10  —  —  —  10

Earnings per share (€/share):
Basic earnings per share 2.17  2.21

Diluted earnings per share 2.11  2.16

Earnings per share from continuing operations (€/share):